
Notre Dame Fighting Irish

GAME 33: Notre Dame vs. Oklahoma (March 25, 2008)

Media Supplement
NCAA Oklahoma City Region - 2nd round
#15/19 Notre Dame vs. #14/13 Oklahoma
March 25, 2008

Notre Dame Results
Record: 24-13 (.649) in 15 appearances
1 Titles  //  2 Final Fours  //  6 Sweet 16s

1992 Midwest Region First Round (0-1)
March 18 1st round #5 UCLA 93, #12 ND 72

1994 East Region First Round (0-1)
March 16 1st round #10 Minnesota 81, #7 ND 76

1996 Midwest Region Second Round (1-1)
March 15 1st round #12 ND 73, #5 Purdue 60
March 17 2nd round #4 Texas Tech 82, #12 ND 67

1997 FINAL FOUR/East Region Champion (4-1)
March 15 1st round #6 ND 93, #11 Memphis 62
March 17 2nd round #6 ND 86, #3 Texas 83
March 22 Sweet 16 #6 ND 87, #2 Alabama 71
March 24 Elite 8 #6 ND 62, #5 Geo. Wash. 52
March 28 Final Four #3 Tennessee 80, #6 ND 66

1998 Midwest Regional Semifinalist (2-1)
March 13 1st round #9 ND 78, #8 SMS 64
March 15 2nd round #9 ND 74, #1 Texas Tech 59
March 21 Sweet 16 #4 Purdue 70, #9 ND 65

1999 West Region Second Round (1-1)
March 15 1st round #5 ND 61, #12 St. Mary’s 57
March 17 2nd round #4 LSU 74, #5 ND 64

2000 Mideast Regional Semifinalist (2-1)
March 17 1st round #2 ND 87, #15 San Diego 61
March 19 2nd round #2 ND 95, #7 Geo. Wash. 60
March 25 Sweet 16 #3 Texas Tech 69, #2 ND 65

2001 NCAA CHAMPION/Midwest Regional Champion (6-0)
March 17 1st round #1 ND 98, #16 Alcorn St. 49
March 19 2nd round #1 ND 88, #8 Michigan 54
March 24 Sweet 16 #1 ND 69, #5 Utah 54
March 26 Elite 8 #1 ND 72, #3 Vanderbilt 64
March 30 Final Four #1 ND 90, #1 Connecticut 75
April 1 Nat’l Champ. #1 ND 68, #3 Purdue 66

2002 Midwest Region Second Round (1-1)
March 15 1st round #7 ND 58, #10 New Mexico 44
March 17 2nd round #2 Tennessee 89, #7 ND 50

2003 East Regional Semifinalist (2-1)
March 23 1st round #11 ND 59, #6 Arizona 47
March 25 2nd round #11 ND 59, #3 Kansas St. 53
March 30 Sweet 16 #2 Purdue 66, #11 ND 47

2004 East Regional Semifinalist (2-1)
March 21 1st round #5 ND 69, #12 SMS 65 (ot)
March 23 2nd round #5 ND 59, #13 MTSU 46
March 27 Sweet 16 #1 Penn State 55, #5 ND 49

2005 Tempe Region Second Round (1-1)
March 19 1st round #4 ND 61, #13 UCSB 51
March 21 2nd round #5 Arizona St. 70, #4 ND 61

2006 Albuquerque Region First Round (0-1)
March 19 1st round #8 Boston Coll. 78, #9 ND 61

2007 Dallas Region Second Round (1-1)
March 18 1st round #9 ND 62, #8 California 59
March 20 2nd round #1 No. Carolina 60, #9 ND 51

2008 Oklahoma City Region (1-0)
March 23 1st round #5 ND 75, #12 SMU 62

Series Notes: Notre Dame vs. Oklahoma
u Oklahoma won the only prior game between the schools, downing the Irish, 57-54, 

on Dec. 30, 1986, in the first round of the Seattle Times Husky Classic. The game was 
played the season before Muffet McGraw took over as Notre Dame’s head coach.

u The Irish are 6-9 (.400) all-time against current Big 12 Conference schools, includ-
ing a 3-2 (.600) record in NCAA Championship play. Notre Dame last played a Big 
12 school on Nov, 14, 2004, defeating Nebraska, 73-57 in the second round of the 
Preseason WNIT at the Joyce Center.
4 Tuesday will mark the fifth time Notre Dame has played a Big 12 school in the 

second round of the NCAA Championship, with the Irish going 3-1 in their previous 
four such outings.

4 Tuesday also will be the fifth anniversary of Notre Dame’s 59-53 win at third-seed-
ed Kansas State in the second round of the 2003 NCAA Championship, which sent 
the Irish to the fifth of their six Sweet 16 appearances to date.

u Senior guard Charel Allen was a finalist for the 2007 USA Basketball U21 World 
Championship Team which won the gold medal with an 8-0 record in Moscow, 
Russia. Oklahoma’s Courtney Paris was a member of that squad, as was Purdue’s 
Lindsay Wisdom-Hylton.

u Irish head coach Muffet McGraw and Oklahoma head coach Sherri Coale both 
currently serve on the Women’s Basketball Coaches Association (WBCA) Board 
of Directors. Coale is the group’s president, while McGraw serves as the body’s 
Division I Legislative Chair.

Other Tidbits About The Irish In The NCAA Championship
u The Irish are 24-13 (.649) all-time in the NCAA Championship, and with Sunday’s vic-

tory over SMU, they now have won at least once in 12 of their last 13 appearances 
(only loss: 78-61 vs. Boston College in 2006 at West Lafayette, Ind.).

u Notre Dame has participated in every NCAA Championship since they joined the BIG 
EAST Conference prior to the 1995-96 season.

u The Irish have made the NCAA Sweet 16 six times in the past 11 seasons, with their 
most recent visit coming in 2004 (55-49 loss to top-seeded Penn State in Hartford).

u Notre Dame has reached the NCAA Women’s Final Four twice (1997 and 2001), 
going on to win the national championship in 2001.

Fun Facts About Our Program
u Notre Dame has had nine All-Americans in program history, with current senior guard 

Charel Allen being the most recent honoree (2007 - WBCA honorable mention).
u 12 Irish players have earned all-BIG EAST recognition a total of 26 times during the 

program’s 13-year conference membership. Three current players are among that 
group — senior guard Charel Allen (first team in 2007 & 2008), sophomore guard 
Ashley Barlow (honorable mention in 2008) and junior guard Lindsay Schrader 
(honorable mention in 2008).
4	 Allen is the sixth two-time first-team all-BIG EAST selection in school history, join-

ing Katryna Gaither (1996-97), Beth Morgan (1996-97), Ruth Riley (1999-01), 
Jacqueline Batteast (2004-05) and Megan Duffy (2005-06).

u Notre Dame leads the BIG EAST with five players named to the conference’s All-
Freshman Team in the past two seasons.
4	 Current sophomores Ashley Barlow, Melissa Lechlitner and Erica Williamson 

made last year’s squad, while current freshmen Brittany Mallory and Devereaux 
Peters collected the hardware this season.

Notre Dame Head Coach Muffet McGraw
u has a record of 473-187 (.717) in her 21st season as Notre Dame’s head coach.

NCAA Championship
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u has a record of 561-228 (.711) in 26 seasons as a collegiate head coach (first five at Lehigh).
u has guided Notre Dame to all 15 of its NCAA Tournament appearances, including its current string of 13 in a row.
u ranks among the top 20 on the NCAA’s all-time wins and winning percentage lists.
u named 2001 consensus National Coach of the Year, and has been a finalist for Naismith National Coach of the Year four times.
u has been named conference Coach of the Year four times in four different conferences (East Coast - 1983; North Star - 1988; 

Midwestern Collegiate - 1991; BIG EAST - 2001).

Noting Sunday’s Win Over SMU
u Notre Dame’s 75 points vs. SMU are the most for the Irish in an NCAA tournament game since March 30, 2001, when they 

defeated Connecticut, 90-75 at the Final Four in St. Louis.
u Notre Dame improves to 14-3 (.824) all-time in the NCAA tournament as the higher seed.
u The Irish had 49 rebounds, their fifth-highest total in an NCAA tournament game and highest since March 17, 2001, when they 

had a program-best 62 boards in a first-round win over Alcorn State at the Joyce Center.
u Notre Dame’s season-high +23 rebound margin (49-26) also was its highest in NCAA tournament action since that 2001 win over 

Alcorn State (+28, 62-34).
u Notre Dame had two players notch double-doubles in the same game for the second time this season (also Feb. 16 at Syracuse 

— Charel Allen with 22 points/12 rebounds and Erica Williamson with 14 points/11 rebounds).
u Ashley Barlow and Charel Allen are the first Irish players to record a double-double in an NCAA tournament game since March 

27, 2004, when Jacqueline Batteast tallied 22 points and 12 rebounds in a 55-49 loss to top-seeded Penn State in the East 
Regional semifinals at Hartford, Conn.

u Notre Dame had four double-digit scorers in an NCAA tournament game for the first time since March 21, 2004, when it pulled 
off a similar feat in a 69-65 overtime win over 12th-seeded Southwest Missouri State at the Joyce Center.

u The Irish had four or more double-figure scorers for the 17th time this season, rising to 16-1 in those games.
u Notre Dame jumps to 21-1 this season when leading at halftime.
u The Irish caused at least 20 opponent turnovers for the 20th time this season.
u Notre Dame wore its alternate home uniforms (white/green) for the second time this season and first since Jan. 5 vs. Tennessee. 

Since the alternate togs debuted last year, the Irish are 3-2 in them (wins last year vs. Purdue and Louisville; loss vs. Rutgers).
u Ashley Barlow scored 20 points on 7-for-11 shooting and grabbed a career-high 12 rebounds to record her third double-double 

of the season (and fourth of her career). She also finished with a game-high four steals. In two games in Mackey Arena this season 
(Barlow also played at Purdue on Dec. 8), she scored 42 points, grabbed 15 rebounds, shot 13-for-13 from the free-throw line, 
and swiped nine steals.

u Charel Allen finished with 14 points and 11 rebounds to earn her second double-double of the season (and fifth of her career).
u Becca Bruszewski scored a career-high 16 points, three more than her previous best set on Nov. 21 at Central Michigan.

G Charel Allen (Sr.; Monessen, Pa.) First Team All-BIG EAST
u Ranks eighth on school’s all-time scoring list (1,515 points); first women’s basketball player in school history (and third player male 

or female) to record 1,000 points, 500 rebounds, 200 assists and 200 steals in her career.

G Ashley Barlow (So.; Indianapolis, Ind.) Honorable Mention All-BIG EAST
u Family has strong athletic pedigree (cousin Ken played at ND from 1982-86 under Digger Phelps; brother David was guard at 

IUPUI from 2003-07; great-uncle Robert Jewell in Indiana Basketball Hall of Fame and teammate of Oscar Robertson’s brother 
Bailey on 1951 Crispus Attucks HS team that made Indiana state semis; uncle Ron was fullback at Kansas State (1963-64) and 
selected by NY Jets in ’65 AFL Draft).

G Tulyah Gaines (Sr.; North Las Vegas, Nev.)
u Enjoys playing the drums in her spare time, and takes lessons once a week from Billy Nicks, a Notre Dame adjunct professor and 

former drummer for Junior Walker and the All-Stars.
u Comes from musical family, with mother Pha (pronounced Fay) offering a stirring rendition of the National Anthem on Senior Day 

(March 1) at Joyce Center.

G Brittany Mallory (Fr.; Baltimore, Md.) BIG EAST All-Freshman Team
u Nicknamed “Chip” after humorous encounter with chipmunk shortly after arriving on Notre Dame campus last summer.
u Also was two-time honorable mention All-America lacrosse midfielder at McDonogh School (Owings Mills, Md.).

G Lindsay Schrader (Jr.; Bartlett, Ill.) Honorable Mention All-BIG EAST
u 2005 Illinois Miss Basketball and McDonald’s All-American; former AAU teammate of Tennessee’s Candace Parker.
u Scored career-high 29 points against Boston College in NCAA tournament debut (2006) at Purdue’s Mackey Arena.

C Erica Williamson (So.; Charlotte, N.C.)
u Born in Manila, Philippines; family lived overseas until she was 7 (father worked in Eastman Kodak’s international division).
u Won state title as junior at Honeoye Falls-Lima HS in Rochester, N.Y., then repeated feat as senior at Charlotte’s South Mecklenburg 

HS (family moved after father took job with Bank of America).



                             2007-08 Notre Dame Women's Basketball
                    Notre Dame Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 23, 2008)
                                           All games

 RECORD:                OVERALL      HOME        AWAY       NEUTRAL
 ALL GAMES...........   (24-8)      (13-3)      (10-4)      (1-1)
 CONFERENCE..........   (11-5)      (6-2)       (5-3)       (0-0)
 NON-CONFERENCE......   (13-3)      (7-1)       (5-1)       (1-1)

                                        |---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---|               |----REBOUNDS----|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min--Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 02 ALLEN, Charel...... 32-32  953 29.8 182-410  .444  13-38   .342  85-107  .794   59 119  178  5.6  52  0  78  66  23  60  462 14.4
 20 BARLOW, Ashley..... 32-30  832 26.0 126-267  .472  26-84   .310 105-129  .814   62  89  151  4.7  82  2  63  55   2  65  383 12.0
 24 SCHRADER, Lindsay.. 32-31  890 27.8 142-307  .463   1-2    .500  49-77   .636   67 129  196  6.1  38  1  71  56   3  49  334 10.4
 14 PETERS, Devereaux.. 23-2   468 20.3  82-157  .522   0-0    .000  42-56   .750   57  72  129  5.6  78  5  23  40  45  39  206  9.0
 01 GAINES, Tulyah..... 32-32  813 25.4  86-195  .441   2-9    .222  50-69   .725   14  59   73  2.3  76  2 119  80   3  52  224  7.0
 52 WILLIAMSON, Erica.. 32-19  525 16.4  71-153  .464   0-0    .000  67-100  .670   72  72  144  4.5  58  0  20  32  38  12  209  6.5
 22 MALLORY, Brittany.. 31-0   508 16.4  62-182  .341  33-118  .280  43-53   .811   24  42   66  2.1  50  0  29  35   2  41  200  6.5
 23 LECHLITNER, Melissa 32-1   716 22.4  69-196  .352   8-37   .216  35-45   .778   14  49   63  2.0  37  0  86  62   3  34  181  5.7
 32 BRUSZEWSKI, Becca.. 30-0   379 12.6  51-87   .586   1-2    .500  40-52   .769   35  39   74  2.5  52  0  11  27   9  13  143  4.8
 33 D'AMICO, Melissa... 29-12  266  9.2  34-63   .540   0-0    .000  20-25   .800   26  35   61  2.1  26  0   8  17  19   9   88  3.0
 11 TSIPIS, Amanda..... 20-1    75  3.8   4-11   .364   1-5    .200   9-10   .900    3   7   10  0.5   5  0   3   4   0   1   18  0.9
    TEAM...............                                                             76  58  134  4.2   0          2
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    Total.............. 32    6425      909-2028 .448  85-295  .288 545-723  .754  509 770 1279 40.0 554 10 511 476 147 375 2448 76.5
    Opponents.......... 32    6425      697-1796 .388 155-444  .349 396-575  .689  428 697 1125 35.2 602  - 406 698 114 235 1945 60.8

   TEAM STATISTICS                     ND          OPP          DATE            OPPONENT                       W/L    SCORE  ATTEND
   ---------------------------------------------------          ------------    --------------------           ---    -----  ------
   SCORING..................         2448         1945         #11/09/07        MIAMI (OHIO)                   W      98-50    6034
     Points per game........         76.5         60.8         #11/13/07        WESTERN KENTUCKY               W      78-59    5250
     Scoring margin.........        +15.7            -         #11/16/07     at Maryland                         L    59-75    5596
   FIELD GOALS-ATT..........     909-2028     697-1796          11/20/07     at Central Michigan               W      94-41     771
     Field goal pct.........         .448         .388          11/24/07        BOSTON COLLEGE                 W      88-58    5960
   3 POINT FG-ATT...........       85-295      155-444          11/27/07        CANISIUS                       W      93-47    5593
     3-point FG pct.........         .288         .349          12/02/07        MICHIGAN                       W      77-46   10825
     3-pt FG made per game..          2.7          4.8          12/05/07     at Bowling Green                  W  OT  86-84    2228
   FREE THROWS-ATT..........      545-723      396-575          12/08/07     at Purdue                         W      61-48    9533
     Free throw pct.........         .754         .689          12/12/07        VALPARAISO                     W      94-56    5791
   REBOUNDS.................         1279         1125          12/21/07     at IUPUI                          W      67-44     703
     Rebounds per game......         40.0         35.2          12/29/07        SAINT FRANCIS (PA.)            W      82-39    6405
     Rebounding margin......         +4.8            -          01/02/08     at Richmond                       W      84-59    1136
   ASSISTS..................          511          406          01/05/08        TENNESSEE                        L    63-87   11418
     Assists per game.......         16.0         12.7         *01/08/08     at Louisville                     W      82-74    5243
   TURNOVERS................          476          698         *01/13/08     at West Virginia                    L    50-56    2542
     Turnovers per game.....         14.9         21.8         *01/16/08        VILLANOVA                      W      69-58    5523
     Turnover margin........         +6.9            -         *01/19/08     at Georgetown                     W     104-86    1114
     Assist/turnover ratio..          1.1          0.6         *01/22/08        DEPAUL                           L    80-81    5503
   STEALS...................          375          235         *01/27/08        CONNECTICUT                      L    64-81   11418
     Steals per game........         11.7          7.3         *01/30/08        PROVIDENCE                     W      85-54    5287
   BLOCKS...................          147          114         *02/02/08     at Cincinnati                     W      73-41     702
     Blocks per game........          4.6          3.6         *02/10/08        PITTSBURGH                     W      81-66    8831
   WINNING STREAK...........            1            -         *02/13/08        MARQUETTE                      W      99-76    5418
     Home win streak........            5            -         *02/16/08     at Syracuse                       W      79-67    3013
   ATTENDANCE...............       112253        54914         *02/19/08     at Rutgers                          L    51-57    5027
     Home games-Avg/Game....      16-7016      14-2967         *02/24/08     at DePaul                         W      66-64    2917
     Neutral site-Avg/Game..            -       2-6688         *02/27/08        SOUTH FLORIDA                  W      92-49    5441
                                                               *03/01/08        SETON HALL                     W      70-55    7556
   SCORE BY PERIODS:                1st  2nd   OT    Total     *03/03/08     at St. John's                       L    51-61    1013
   ------------------------------  ---- ---- ----     ----     ^03/09/08     vs Pittsburgh                       L    53-64   10204
   Notre Dame....................  1134 1302   12  -  2448     +03/23/08     vs SMU                            W      75-62    3172
   Opponents.....................   913 1022   10  -  1945    * = Conference game
                                                              # = Preseason WNIT
                                                              ^ = BIG EAST Championship (Hartford, Conn.)
                                                              + = NCAA Oklahoma City Region First/Second Rounds (West Lafayette, Ind.)



                             2007-08 Notre Dame Women's Basketball
              Notre Dame Game-by-Game Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Mar 23, 2008)
                                           All games

                                               01        02        11        14        20        22        23        24        32
Opponent               Date      Score  WL GAINES,TU ALLEN,CHA TSIPIS,AM PETERS,DE BARLOW,AS MALLORY,B LECHLITNE SCHRADER, BRUSZEWSK
--------               ----      -----  -- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- ---------
MIAMI (OHIO)           11/09/07  98-50  W    7- 2- 5   8- 6- 4   3- 1- 0   6- 8- 2  19- 4- 2   6- 7- 1  10- 1- 6  20- 1- 3   2- 0- 1
WESTERN KENTUCKY       11/13/07  78-59  W    6- 3- 5  16- 6- 2   0- 0- 0   4- 8- 0  18- 3- 1   4- 0- 0  12- 1- 2   8- 6- 1   0- 0- 0
at Maryland            11/16/07  59-75   L   6- 2- 2  16- 5- 1    DNP     12- 6- 0   2- 0- 0   1- 1- 1   4- 0- 1  10- 8- 0   4- 7- 2
at Central Michigan    11/20/07  94-41  W   11- 1- 3   6- 7- 2   2- 1- 1   4- 7- 2  12-11- 1   8- 4- 1  12- 3- 3  10- 5- 1  13- 4- 1
BOSTON COLLEGE         11/24/07  88-58  W    6- 0- 3  15- 1- 8   0- 0- 0   4- 2- 3  13- 7- 3  13- 1- 0   2- 3- 1  16- 8- 1  10- 5- 0
CANISIUS               11/27/07  93-47  W    4- 2- 2  17- 5- 3   2- 2- 1  12- 6- 2  18- 7- 6  10- 6- 3   7- 0- 2  10- 6- 4   6- 3- 1
MICHIGAN               12/02/07  77-46  W   15- 3- 4  19- 7- 5   3- 0- 0  10- 4- 1   4- 3- 3   7- 0- 1   0- 3- 4  11- 3- 1   0- 2- 0
at Bowling Green       12/05/07  86-84  WO   3- 2- 6  17- 7- 2    DNP     14- 4- 0  10- 3- 2  12- 3- 0   9- 1- 4  17-12- 1   0- 1- 0
at Purdue              12/08/07  61-48  W    6- 1- 1  10- 8- 6   0- 0- 0   5- 6- 0  22- 3- 2   0- 1- 4   4- 0- 1   8-10- 1   4- 2- 0
VALPARAISO             12/12/07  94-56  W    8- 3- 6  14- 4- 4   2- 1- 0  10- 3- 1  19- 5- 1  10- 3- 1   6- 1- 7   7- 4- 2   5- 2- 0
at IUPUI               12/21/07  67-44  W    6- 7- 9  12- 3- 3   0- 0- 0  11- 4- 0   4- 6- 3   9- 3- 0   1- 1- 1  10- 4- 1   3- 1- 0
SAINT FRANCIS (PA.)    12/29/07  82-39  W    6- 1- 5   8- 5- 2   2- 2- 0  10- 8- 4  12- 2- 1   7- 3- 1   6- 3- 4   8- 3- 5   3- 1- 0
at Richmond            01/02/08  84-59  W    4- 1- 1  18- 6- 1   0- 0- 1  12- 3- 0  16- 3- 0    DNP      4- 1- 2   7-10- 4   7- 2- 0
TENNESSEE              01/05/08  63-87   L   4- 1- 3  17- 4- 2    DNP     10- 8- 0   8- 5- 3   2- 1- 1   6- 1- 3   7- 0- 2   4- 7- 1
at Louisville          01/08/08  82-74  W   13- 2- 3  26- 9- 0    DNP      6- 3- 1   7- 3- 1   3- 0- 1   5- 0- 3   8- 7- 0   3- 2- 0
at West Virginia       01/13/08  50-56   L   4- 3- 3  11- 1- 0    DNP      2- 5- 0   5- 6- 1   9- 0- 1   1- 4- 2   6- 4- 0   5- 4- 1
VILLANOVA              01/16/08  69-58  W    2- 1- 3  13- 3- 3    DNP     15- 6- 1  16- 3- 3   3- 0- 1   4- 2- 0  12- 8- 2   2- 0- 0
at Georgetown          01/19/08 104-86  W    2- 2- 5  14- 6- 1   0- 0- 0   7- 4- 2  21- 2- 1  15- 3- 1  13- 3- 6  12- 7- 2  10- 0- 0
DEPAUL                 01/22/08  80-81   L   0- 1- 4  17- 2- 1    DNP      7- 8- 0  23- 7- 0   5- 0- 0   0- 0- 2   8- 3- 4   2- 0- 0
CONNECTICUT            01/27/08  64-81   L   6- 5- 4  11- 3- 0   0- 0- 0  10-12- 2  15- 3- 0   3- 1- 0   0- 0- 1  10- 4- 6   7- 5- 0
PROVIDENCE             01/30/08  85-54  W   10- 1- 0  12- 6- 2   0- 1- 0  12- 4- 1   9- 6- 4   6- 0- 2  10- 2- 4  15- 9- 1   4- 3- 1
at Cincinnati          02/02/08  73-41  W   11- 2- 3  16- 6- 5   2- 1- 0  12- 5- 0  11- 6- 2   7- 2- 0   2- 4- 4   7- 4- 2   0- 2- 0
PITTSBURGH             02/10/08  81-66  W   13- 4- 3   6- 6- 1    DNP     11- 5- 1   6- 4- 4   5- 0- 0  12- 4- 3  12- 8- 1  10- 6- 2
MARQUETTE              02/13/08  99-76  W   22- 0- 3  13- 4- 0   0- 0- 0    DNP      9- 3- 6   9- 4- 2   8- 5- 3  17- 6- 5   6- 2- 0
at Syracuse            02/16/08  79-67  W    4- 2- 8  22-12- 4   0- 0- 0    DNP      8- 4- 1   9- 4- 0   6- 1- 2  12- 5- 1   4- 0- 0
at Rutgers             02/19/08  51-57   L   2- 0- 5  18- 3- 1    DNP       DNP      3- 5- 1   3- 1- 2   0- 2- 1  10- 8- 2   9- 5- 0
at DePaul              02/24/08  66-64  W    4- 3- 2  12- 7- 5    DNP       DNP     10- 3- 2   7- 0- 1   4- 2- 1  11- 5- 3   2- 2- 0
SOUTH FLORIDA          02/27/08  92-49  W    7- 4- 2  14- 8- 3   2- 1- 0    DNP      8- 1- 2  14- 7- 3  12- 3- 4  17-13- 4    DNP
SETON HALL             03/01/08  70-55  W    9- 3- 5  22- 4- 3   0- 0- 0    DNP      6- 8- 2   4- 1- 0  11- 5- 6  10- 6- 2    DNP
at St. John's          03/03/08  51-61   L   7- 5- 2  11- 5- 2   0- 0- 0    DNP     18-11- 0   3- 1- 0   6- 3- 1   2- 3- 1   0- 1- 1
vs Pittsburgh          03/09/08  53-64   L   8- 5- 5  17- 8- 1    DNP       DNP     11- 2- 2   3- 3- 0   4- 1- 0   4- 7- 5   2- 1- 0
vs SMU                 03/23/08  75-62  W    8- 1- 4  14-11- 1    DNP       DNP     20-12- 3   3- 6- 1   0- 3- 2  12- 9- 3  16- 4- 0

                                               33        52
Opponent               Date      Score  WL D'AMICO,M WILLIAMSO
--------               ----      -----  -- --------- ---------
MIAMI (OHIO)           11/09/07  98-50  W   11- 5- 1   6- 9- 2
WESTERN KENTUCKY       11/13/07  78-59  W    8- 2- 0   2- 4- 1
at Maryland            11/16/07  59-75   L   0- 0- 0   4- 1- 2
at Central Michigan    11/20/07  94-41  W   10- 4- 1   6- 2- 1
BOSTON COLLEGE         11/24/07  88-58  W    4- 4- 1   5- 5- 0
CANISIUS               11/27/07  93-47  W    2- 3- 0   5- 3- 1
MICHIGAN               12/02/07  77-46  W    6- 4- 0   2- 1- 0
at Bowling Green       12/05/07  86-84  WO   2- 0- 0   2- 1- 0
at Purdue              12/08/07  61-48  W    2- 1- 0   0- 0- 0
VALPARAISO             12/12/07  94-56  W    7- 5- 0   6- 2- 0
at IUPUI               12/21/07  67-44  W    2- 1- 0   9- 7- 0
SAINT FRANCIS (PA.)    12/29/07  82-39  W    4- 2- 1  16- 8- 0
at Richmond            01/02/08  84-59  W    4- 4- 0  12- 6- 0
TENNESSEE              01/05/08  63-87   L   0- 0- 0   5- 4- 0
at Louisville          01/08/08  82-74  W    0- 2- 0  11- 6- 0
at West Virginia       01/13/08  50-56   L   0- 0- 0   7- 3- 0
VILLANOVA              01/16/08  69-58  W     DNP      2- 1- 0
at Georgetown          01/19/08 104-86  W    0- 1- 0  10- 5- 2
DEPAUL                 01/22/08  80-81   L   2- 1- 0  16- 6- 1
CONNECTICUT            01/27/08  64-81   L   2- 3- 1   0- 3- 1
PROVIDENCE             01/30/08  85-54  W    4- 2- 0   3- 3- 0
at Cincinnati          02/02/08  73-41  W    0- 1- 0   5- 8- 1
PITTSBURGH             02/10/08  81-66  W     DNP      6- 4- 1
MARQUETTE              02/13/08  99-76  W    6- 3- 0   9- 6- 1
at Syracuse            02/16/08  79-67  W    0- 1- 0  14-11- 0
at Rutgers             02/19/08  51-57   L    DNP      6- 6- 2
at DePaul              02/24/08  66-64  W    0- 1- 0  16- 8- 0
SOUTH FLORIDA          02/27/08  92-49  W   10- 4- 1   8- 6- 3
SETON HALL             03/01/08  70-55  W    2- 3- 2   6- 5- 1
at St. John's          03/03/08  51-61   L   0- 3- 0   4- 3- 0
vs Pittsburgh          03/09/08  53-64   L   0- 0- 0   4- 6- 0
vs SMU                 03/23/08  75-62  W    0- 1- 0   2- 1- 0



                            2007-08 Notre Dame Women's Basketball
                 Notre Dame Team Game-by-Game Comparison (as of Mar 23, 2008)
                                          All games

Opponent                        1st   2nd   Score   Mar   Total FG     FG Pct   3-Pointers   3FG Pct   Free Throws   FT Pct    Rebounds   Assist TOver  Block  Steal  Fouls

------------------------------ --/-- --/-- ---/---  ---  -----/----- ----/----  -----/----- ----/----  -----/----- ----/----  ----/----  ---/--- --/--  --/--  --/--  --/--

MIAMI (OHIO).................. 48/23 50/27  98-50   +48  41-76/19-68 .539/.279   5-15/ 4-20 .333/.200  11-17/ 8-14 .647/.571  49/42  +7   27/7   12/23   8/2    8/8   16/19

WESTERN KENTUCKY.............. 50/23 28/36  78-59   +19  30-68/21-55 .441/.382   4-13/ 3-14 .308/.214  14-19/14-18 .737/.778  40/37  +3   12/12  15/26   4/2   14/7   20/20

Maryland...................... 32/38 27/37  59-75   (16) 27-75/27-57 .360/.474   1-12/12-20 .083/.600   4-9 / 9-10 .444/.900  35/46  (11)  9/18   3/15   3/5    7/0   14/16

Central Michigan.............. 48/19 46/22  94-41   +53  38-68/17-63 .559/.270   4-12/ 1-13 .333/.077  14-19/ 6-11 .737/.545  52/32  +20  17/3   15/22   8/2   10/3   17/19

BOSTON COLLEGE................ 46/30 42/28  88-58   +30  34-73/19-48 .466/.396   3-13/ 1-8  .231/.125  17-27/19-22 .630/.864  37/40  (3)  20/13  13/33   2/2   21/5   18/23

CANISIUS...................... 49/22 44/25  93-47   +46  37-72/15-44 .514/.341   6-15/ 5-14 .400/.357  13-21/12-19 .619/.632  46/28  +18  25/10  16/29   4/2   16/7   19/20

MICHIGAN...................... 33/18 44/28  77-46   +31  33-62/12-44 .532/.273   4-12/ 5-22 .333/.227   7-8 /17-23 .875/.739  36/30  +6   19/8   11/22   1/1   13/5   21/13

Bowling Green................. 39/37 35/37  86-84   +2   31-68/26-55 .456/.473   4-12/ 9-18 .333/.500  20-26/23-26 .769/.885  37/32  +5   15/18  11/15   6/2   10/4   21/18

Purdue........................ 20/25 41/23  61-48   +13  24-55/18-59 .436/.305   3-12/ 4-14 .250/.286  10-13/ 8-11 .769/.727  36/39  (3)  15/12  18/22   1/7   16/12  11/12

VALPARAISO.................... 47/22 47/34  94-56   +38  35-64/19-45 .547/.422   3-8 / 5-10 .375/.500  21-24/13-16 .875/.813  36/22  +14  22/11  13/27   7/0   11/9   15/20

IUPUI......................... 34/27 33/17  67-44   +23  24-66/20-57 .364/.351   0-4 / 0-10 .000/.000  19-25/ 4-11 .760/.364  42/43  (1)  17/11  15/28   6/6   16/5   12/19

SAINT FRANCIS (PA.)........... 42/25 40/14  82-39   +43  36-68/13-45 .529/.289   3-12/ 3-10 .250/.300   7-12/10-12 .583/.833  42/24  +18  23/8   13/24   6/2    8/10  12/12

Richmond...................... 40/30 44/29  84-59   +25  28-62/20-48 .452/.417   1-5 / 5-11 .200/.455  27-36/14-24 .750/.583  40/31  +9    9/10  13/28   6/4   18/4   21/23

TENNESSEE..................... 22/41 41/46  63-87   (24) 27-64/33-66 .422/.500   1-5 /11-20 .200/.550   8-13/10-11 .615/.909  35/39  (4)  15/23  16/14   3/4   10/10  14/12

Louisville.................... 38/38 44/36  82-74   +8   30-61/29-69 .492/.420   3-10/ 1-13 .300/.077  19-25/15-32 .760/.469  38/44  (6)   9/13  20/19   6/5    9/6   23/17

West Virginia................. 11/31 39/25  50-56   (6)  13-53/20-55 .245/.364   5-16/ 3-9  .313/.333  19-24/13-17 .792/.765  36/43  (7)   8/8   18/23   3/7   10/10  20/18

VILLANOVA..................... 35/32 34/26  69-58   +11  25-46/23-47 .543/.489   2-5 / 9-16 .400/.563  17-18/ 3-4  .944/.750  25/21  +4   13/9   19/24   4/3   17/9   12/18

Georgetown.................... 48/42 56/44 104-86   +18  36-59/31-63 .610/.492   6-10/ 7-14 .600/.500  26-37/17-25 .703/.680  37/29  +8   20/19  19/20   2/6    7/7   22/31

DEPAUL........................ 43/45 37/36  80-81   (1)  26-62/30-50 .419/.600   3-5 / 7-13 .600/.538  25-35/14-17 .714/.824  32/30  +2   12/22  10/19   5/5    7/5   15/26

CONNECTICUT................... 27/43 37/38  64-81   (17) 23-68/31-64 .338/.484   3-10/ 7-14 .300/.500  15-16/12-15 .938/.800  41/38  +3   15/19  18/18   3/5    7/11  18/17

PROVIDENCE.................... 36/19 49/35  85-54   +31  29-67/20-49 .433/.408   1-11/ 1-8  .091/.125  26-35/13-20 .743/.650  45/32  +13  15/10  15/29   2/3   23/8   17/22

Cincinnati.................... 26/26 47/15  73-41   +32  24-56/14-48 .429/.292   2-7 / 5-15 .286/.333  23-26/ 8-18 .885/.444  44/31  +13  17/7   10/19   4/1   12/4   20/18

PITTSBURGH.................... 29/25 52/41  81-66   +15  27-62/24-78 .435/.308   0-3 / 4-13 .000/.308  27-32/14-27 .844/.519  42/56  (14) 16/12   9/17   5/5    8/5   20/24

MARQUETTE..................... 45/31 54/45  99-76   +23  36-56/28-65 .643/.431   1-3 / 9-13 .333/.692  26-28/11-17 .929/.647  36/26  +10  20/17  23/24   8/2   13/14  21/26

Syracuse...................... 30/27 49/40  79-67   +12  27-61/21-58 .443/.362   3-12/ 4-15 .250/.267  22-30/21-26 .733/.808  45/31  +14  16/13  17/18   3/4   11/12  16/19

Rutgers....................... 22/22 29/35  51-57   (6)  20-61/22-51 .328/.431   3-7 / 2-9  .429/.222   8-11/11-18 .727/.611  37/39  (2)  14/14  12/16   2/5    9/5   15/13

DePaul........................ 39/32 27/32  66-64   +2   22-48/24-61 .458/.393   2-4 / 6-18 .500/.333  20-31/10-14 .645/.714  33/39  (6)  14/15  19/23   4/4    7/6   12/22

SOUTH FLORIDA................. 46/15 46/34  92-49   +43  38-77/20-59 .494/.339   4-9 / 2-7  .444/.286  12-17/ 7-12 .706/.583  48/37  +11  22/15  10/23   7/2   13/3   13/15

SETON HALL.................... 36/27 34/28  70-55   +15  23-48/18-53 .479/.340   2-7 / 5-16 .286/.313  22-30/14-21 .733/.667  39/30  +9   21/12  19/18   6/1   12/13  19/23

St. John's.................... 15/25 36/36  51-61   (10) 18-71/20-54 .254/.370   2-13/ 4-11 .154/.364  13-16/17-28 .813/.607  46/45  +1    7/9   17/20  10/4   11/9   23/12

Pittsburgh.................... 22/21 31/43  53-64   (11) 19-62/22-64 .306/.344   1-8 / 5-16 .125/.313  14-19/15-18 .737/.833  43/43    -  13/13  20/19   5/9    9/11  20/16

SMU........................... 36/32 39/30  75-62   +13  28-69/21-54 .406/.389   0-5 / 6-20 .000/.300  19-24/14-18 .792/.778  49/26  +23  14/15  17/21   3/2   12/8   17/19

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



Official Basketball Box Score -- GAME TOTALS -- FINAL STATISTICS
SMU vs Notre Dame
03/23/08 2:43 pm at West Lafayette, Ind. (Mackey Arena)

SMU 62 • (24-9)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
05 Wills, Delisha f 3-7 0-0 1-1 2 0 2 4 7 2 4 0 1 21
10 Gilliam, Brittany f 4-11 1-3 3-4 2 2 4 5 12 3 2 0 2 27
25 Dodds, Janielle c 6-9 0-0 3-6 0 5 5 3 15 2 3 1 1 32
32 Shepherd, Sharee g 1-10 1-9 4-4 1 7 8 0 7 5 2 0 3 36
41 Samuels, Jillian g 5-9 4-8 1-1 0 1 1 2 15 1 6 0 0 31
11 Hill, LaShandra 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 6
12 Cobb, Katy 0-3 0-0 2-2 0 1 1 0 2 1 2 0 1 17
23 Gates, Elbie 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 11
24 Day, Haley 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
40 Severin, Alice 2-3 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 3 4 0 1 1 0 16

Team 0 1 1 1
Totals 21-54 6-20 14-18 7 19 26 19 62 15 21 2 8 200

FG % 1st Half: 11-26 42.3%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-9 33.3%

FT % 1st Half: 7-10 70.0%

2nd half: 10-28 35.7%
2nd half: 3-11 27.3%
2nd half: 7-8 87.5%

Game: 21-54 38.9%
Game: 6-20 30.0%
Game: 14-18 77.8%

Deadball
Rebounds

3

Notre Dame 75 • (24-8)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
52 WILLIAMSON, Erica c 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 4 2 0 1 1 0 11
01 GAINES, Tulyah g 3-4 0-0 2-2 0 1 1 4 8 4 5 0 3 17
02 ALLEN, Charel g 6-20 0-0 2-3 6 5 11 2 14 1 1 1 1 38
20 BARLOW, Ashley g 7-11 0-2 6-6 5 7 12 0 20 3 1 0 4 37
24 SCHRADER, Lindsay g 5-14 0-0 2-4 6 3 9 2 12 3 2 0 1 38
22 MALLORY, Brittany 1-7 0-3 1-2 2 4 6 2 3 1 3 0 1 15
23 LECHLITNER, Melissa 0-3 0-0 0-0 2 1 3 1 0 2 3 0 1 15
32 BRUSZEWSKI, Becca 5-8 0-0 6-7 2 2 4 2 16 0 1 1 1 27
33 D'AMICO, Melissa 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Team 1 0 1
Totals 28-69 0-5 19-24 24 25 49 17 75 14 17 3 12 200

FG % 1st Half: 15-37 40.5%
3FG % 1st Half: 0-2 0.0%

FT % 1st Half: 6-7 85.7%

2nd half: 13-32 40.6%
2nd half: 0-3 0.0%
2nd half: 13-17 76.5%

Game: 28-69 40.6%
Game: 0-5 0.0%
Game: 19-24 79.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

3,2

Officials: Bryan Brunette, Roy Gulbeyan, Alicia Walker
Technical fouls: SMU-None. Notre Dame-None.
Attendance: 3172

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
SMU 32 30 62
Notre Dame 36 39 75

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
SMU 0 15 8 0 6
ND 0 27 20 0 19

Last FG - SMU 2nd-01:17, ND 2nd-00:59.
Largest lead - SMU by 2 1st-19:45, ND by 17 1st-09:19.

Score tied - 2 times.
Lead changed - 1 time.


